and cash inflow associated with the receipt of revenues from providing of services by the enterprise.

Financial Indicators of the project are given below.

Table 6. Financial indicators of the project

Revenues from gas

supply without VAT

(ths EUR)

Cash flow  (ths

EUR)

dr (discount

rate)

NPV (ths

EUR)
IRR (%)

Residual value

(ths EUR)

1184852,58 -99573,43477 13,23% -58 460,78  -2,05% 77898,80

When analyzing the cash flow the IRR  that is below the established limit level of IRR (shown in table below).

As a result NPV is negative. Therefore the project cannot be considered as financially attractive.

Sub-step 2d: Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis is conducted to confirm whether the conclusions on the financial / economic

attractiveness are enough stable at different substantiated variants of the baseline conditions change.

The following two key factors were considered in sensitivity analysis: operational expenses as well as tariff

for natural gas transportation. According to the "Tool for the demonstration and assessment of additionality"
47

(paragraph 17) the sensitivity analysis should be made for key indicators in the range of variation ± 10%.

Table 7. Price for gas supply the company

 -10% 0% +10%

NPV (ths EUR) -109 146,05  -58 460,78  -7 775,51

IRR (%) -12,41% -2,05% 10,73%

45

 http://www.bank.gov.ua/files/Exchange_r.xls

46
 Supporting document 2

47
 http://cdm.unfccc.int/methodologies/PAmethodologies/tools/am-tool-01-v6.0.0.pdf

http://www.bank.gov.ua/files/Exchange_r.xls
http://www.finfacts.ie/inflation.htm
http://cdm.unfccc.int/Reference/Guidclarif/reg/reg_guid03.pdf
http://cdm.unfccc.int/Reference/Guidclarif/reg/reg_guid03.pdf
http://pages.stern.nyu.edu/~adamodar/pc/archives/ctryprem06.xls
http://www.bank.gov.ua/files/Exchange_r.xls
http://cdm.unfccc.int/methodologies/PAmethodologies/tools/am-tool-01-v6.0.0.pdf